without integrated commodity shares’ provides the following table.

Table 63: Dataset Sensitivity Analysis

 Data set with int.
commodity shares

Data set not int.
commodity share

% lowered

Import BUPs  6354 5161 23,1%

Export BUPs 1410 884 37,3%

Total BUPs 7764 6045 22,1%

The table shows that including the Seabury data for refinement of the TAF data results in higher BUP

amounts. The goal of the simulation is to see whether a design is able to cope with peal volumes.

Therefore it is no problem to use the Seabury data. Any design which can handle that amount of

pallets can also handle the possibly lower amount. The only problem can be that the designed solution

is too big, which results in unnecessary costs and area usage. This should be take into account when

concluding and recommending.

103

J.4 Sensitivity Assumed Data Variables
The data analysis is based on various assumptions. The assumptions for the BUP shares, the

average BUP volume and the average ULD load factor are estimated. The sensitivity of the data for a

change in these assumed values is tested and the outcome is presented in the tables below.

Table 64: Import BUP Factor Sensitivity

Estimated variable  -10% +10%

 Import BUP factor 35% 31,5 38,5%

Total Nr. of BUPs 7821 7388 8155

Growth or Decrease with respect to
Scenario 2015

5,5% Decrease 4,2% Growth

Table 65: Export BUP factor Sensitivity

Estimated variable  -10% +10%

Export BUP factor 15% 13,5% 16,5%

Total Nr. of BUPs 7821 7612 7935

Growth or Decrease with respect to
Scenario 2015

2,7% Decrease 1,5% Growth

Table 66: ULD Volume Sensitivity

Estimated variable  +10% -10%

Average ULD Volume 21,2 m3 23,32 19,08 m3

Total Nr. of BUPs 7821 7041 8664

Growth or Decrease with respect to
Scenario 2015

10% Decrease 10,8% Growth

Table 67: ULD Load factor Sensitivity

Estimated variable  +10% -10%

ULD Load factor 75% 82,5 67,5%

Total Nr. of BUPs 7821 7039 8821

Growth or Decrease with respect to
Scenario 2015

10% Decrease 12,8% Growth

Table 68: All Assumptions Minimum and Maximum Sensitivity

Estimated variable  Max Decrease Max Growth

 Import BUP factor 35% 31,5 38,5%

Export BUP factor 15% 13,5% 16,5%

Average ULD Volume 21,2 m3 23,32 19,08 m3

ULD Load factor 75% 82,5 67,5%

Total Nr. of BUPs 7821 5911 9942

Max. Growth or Decrease with respect
to Scenario 2015

24,4% Decrease 27,1% Growth

It can be concluded that is al variables are estimated 10% too broad, the maximum decrease in the

amount of BUPs which are transhipped in February 2015 is 24,4%. The maximum increase in the

number of BUPs if all estimations were too skinny is 27%.

104

Appendix K: Technological

Criteria Assessment

K.1 FTF Throughput

Table 69: FTF Throughput Import calculations

Import  Alternative 1 Alternative 2 Alternative 3 Alternative 4

Throughput  [pallet] 12287 12287 12287 12287

Throughput  [ton/year] 455160 455160 455160 455160